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1. Text of the Proposed Rule Change

(a) The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC (“Nasdaq” or “Exchange”), pursuant to Section
19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)! and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,? is filing
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or “Commission’) a proposal to
restructure the Exchange’s connectivity fee schedule under Rule General 8, Section 1 relating to
co-location services and establish fees for certain co-location services, as described further
below.

A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached as

Exhibit 1. The text of the proposed rule change is attached as Exhibit 5.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Not applicable.

2. Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization

The proposed rule change was approved by senior management of the Exchange pursuant
to authority delegated by the Board of Directors (“Board”). Exchange staff will advise the Board
of any action taken pursuant to delegated authority. No other action is necessary for the filing of
the rule change.

Questions and comments on the proposed rule change may be directed to:

! 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b-4.
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3. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the
Proposed Rule Change

a. Purpose

The Exchange’s current data center in Carteret, New Jersey, consists of the original data
center (“NY11”), an expansion area (“NY11-4”), and a future expansion area (“NY11-5"). The
purpose of this proposed rule change is to restructure the Exchange’s connectivity fee schedule
under Rule General 8, Section 1 to eliminate cabinet density-based distinctions and associated
fees, other than installation fees,* and establish a power delivery-based, per-kVA pricing model.
Specifically, the Exchange proposes to (i) eliminate all density-based cabinet offerings for under
Section 1(a) of Rule General 8 including their respective fees other than installation fees; and (ii)
establish power delivery-based, per kVA fees for cabinet power circuits under Rule General 8§,
Section 1(c), as described below.

Current Cabinet Offerings

Currently, co-location customers have the option of obtaining cabinets of various power
densities at varying installation and ongoing monthly fees.* Co-location customers may obtain a
Half Cabinet,” a Low Density Cabinet with power density less than or equal to 2.88 kilowatts
(“kW”),% a Medium Density Cabinet with power density greater than 2.88 kW and less than or

equal to 5 kW,” a Medium-High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 5 kW and less

See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).
See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

Half cabinets are not available to new subscribers. The Half Cabinet is currently offered for an ongoing
monthly fee of $2,000. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

6 The Low Density Cabinet is offered for an installation fee of $3,850 and an ongoing monthly fee of $2,200.
See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).
7 The Medium Density Cabinet is offered for an installation fee of $3,850 for NY11 and $5,940 for NY11-4

and an ongoing monthly fee of $2,750 equally applicable to both NY11 and NY11-4. See Rule General 8,
Section 1(a).



SR-NASDAQ-2025-110 Page 5 of 30

than or equal to 7 kW,® a High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 7 kW and less
than 10 kW,? a Super High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 10 kW and less than
or equal to 17.3 kW, !? and an Ultra High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 10 kW
and less than or equal to 15 kW.!!
Proposed Power Delivered Model

The Exchange is now proposing (i) to eliminate all such size- and density range-based
cabinet offerings under Rule General 8, Section 1(a), including their respective ongoing monthly
fees, and (i1) replace them with two cabinet offerings, consisting of a single cabinet as well as a
half cabinet option, with their respective cabinet installation fees unchanged from current cabinet

installation fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a).!? Unlike today, however, the Exchange is

The Medium High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $3850 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $3,850 and in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of $3,
850. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

The High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $3850 and an ongoing monthly fee
0f $4,950 and in NY'11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of $4,950. See Rule
General 8, Section 1(a).

The Super High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $4, 950 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $8,800 and in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of
$8,800. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

1 The Ultra High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $7,230. The Ultra High Density Cabinet is not available in NY11. See Rule General 8,
Section 1(a).

See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(a). To effect this change, the Exchange proposes the following
changes to Rule General 8, Section 1(a). The Exchange proposes to delete all cabinet with power offerings
under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) including their associated installation and ongoing monthly fees, other
than the Half Cabinet offering itself (but not its associated ongoing monthly fee which the Exchange is
proposing to delete), and replace those offerings with two options: a Cabinet and the currently-offered Half
Cabinet, as discussed above. The Exchange then proposes to move, unchanged from their current respective
amounts, installation fees for cabinet options in NY 11 and NY11-4 by inserting such fees ($3,850 and
$5,490, respectively) into the columns titled “NY 11 Installation Fee” and “NY11-4 Installation Fee” under
Rule General 8, Section 1(a). The Exchange proposes to enter, under the column titled “Ongoing Monthly
Fee” under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) for both the Half Cabinet and Cabinet options the following:
“N/A: See Section 1(c) below for ongoing monthly fee”” and delete, from the “Ongoing Monthly Fee” for
the Half Cabinet option under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) the amount “$2,200.” The Exchange further
proposes a non-substantive change to move the symbol “1” from its various current locations within the
table at Rule General 8, Section 1(a) to the caption for the column titled “NY11-4 Installation Fee” (and
adjacent to the word “Fee”) so as to denote, unchanged from the symbol’s significance, as stated in its
accompanying footnote, that cabinets under the column designated with that symbol include a larger
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not proposing ongoing monthly fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) for cabinets throughout
the data center campus, including NY 11, and NY11-4. Rather, as discussed above, the Exchange
proposes to eliminate ongoing monthly fees for cabinets under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) and
introduce, in turn, a uniform, per kVA-based ongoing monthly fee for all current power circuit
offerings under proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c). !

Specifically, the Exchange would establish a power-supplied-based, uniform ongoing
monthly fee of $550.00 per kVA ! to be applied to each power circuit offering under Rule
General 8, Section 1(c), thus resulting in an ongoing monthly fee for each of the various power

circuit options under that section, as shown in Table 1 below.!®> As in the case of cabinet

cabinet (32" W x 48" D x 91" H). Finally, the Exchange proposes to delete from Rule General 8, Section
1(a), all accompanying notes, other than those designated with the following symbols: single asterisk (“*”)
(noting that such cabinets are not available to new users) as well as the symbol “{” as discussed above. The
Exchange is also proposing a non-substantive change to move, with a non-substantive clarifying change,
the accompanying note to Rule General 8, Section 1(a) (providing that cabinet power cap is based on the
available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a
primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)) to Rule General 8, Section 1(c). The
Exchange proposes a clarifying change to that footnote to clarify that it is the circuit cap, rather than the
cabinet power cap, that is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs
within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)). The proposed
change is clarifying in nature and non-substantive because in all cases power caps are associated with
power circuits rather than cabinet density, such that the proposed changes would render the note more
accurate and easier to understand. As a conforming change, the Exchange proposes to designate that note
with a double asterisk (**) and add the double asterisk to the caption to Rule General 8, Section 1(c)
(Cabinet Power) to facilitate references to that note. The Exchange believes this proposed change would
facilitate the understanding of and application of the Exchange’s rules because associated cabinet density
options are being eliminated under this proposal, and Section 1(c) of Rule General 8 addresses cabinet
power, to which this note is more closely related.

As discussed above, the Exchange proposes to retain the Half Cabinet offering under Rule General 8.
Section 1(a) as well as its related footnote (as designated with a single asterisk) clarifying that such Half
Cabinets are not available to new subscribers. See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

As discussed below, the proposed amount of $550 per kVA is within the current effective rate of $482-
$763/kW and operates as a mid-band per kVA price (applied equally to all cabinet power circuit options
offered by the Exchange under Rule General 8, Section 1(c)) to keep applicable fees balanced across user
profiles.

In Table 1 (as in Exhibit 5), additions are underlined, and deletions are bracketed. To effect these changes,
the Exchange proposes to amend Rule General 8, Section 1(c) as follows. The Exchange proposes to (1)
insert, in the column titled “Installation Fee” the acronym “NY11,” and move, unchanged from current
amounts, fees designated with the symbol single asterisk (“*””) to a new column titled “NY11-4 Installation
Fee”; (2) insert, in the column titled “Ongoing Monthly Fee” the acronym “NY11” and the parenthetical
“($550 per kVA),” and then delete, from that current column titled “Ongoing Monthly Fee” all fees
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installation fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a), all cabinet power circuit installation fee

amounts under Rule General 8, Section (c) would remain unchanged. '

Table 1
NY11-4
NY11 NY11 Ongoing | Ongoing
Description | Installation | NY11-4 Installation Fee Monthly Fee Monthly
Fee (8550 per kVA) | Fee (8550
per kVA)
2x20amp | ¢, 5 N/A ($0]$1320.00 | N/A
110 volt ’ - B
2x30amp | 5 509 N/A [50]51.980.00 | N/A
110 volt
2x20 amp
208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]1$2.288.00 N/A
2x30 amp
208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]1$3.432.00 N/A
2x60 amp
208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]56.864.00 N/A
Phase 3 2x
20 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]1$3.963.82 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
30 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$5,944.22 N/A
volt

currently depicted thereunder (in each instance such fee being $0), and insert, in their place, each of the
proposed ongoing monthly fees in Table 1 for the respective power circuit options under Rule General 8,
Section 1(c), other than those depicted with a single asterisk, which are designated for NY11-4; and (3)
insert a new column titled “NY11-4 Ongoing Monthly Fee ($550 per kVA)” and insert thereunder all
proposed ongoing monthly fees shown in Table 1 for power circuit options designated with a single asterisk
indicating, unchanged from today, that such cabinets are available in NY11-4 only. The Exchange proposes
to enter “N/A” as applicable throughout Rule General 8, Section 1(¢c) to indicate that certain fees are not
applicable, as appropriate. As discussed above, the Exchange is also proposing a non-substantive change to
move, with one clarifying change from its current form, the accompanying note to Rule General 8, Section
1(a) (providing that cabinet power cap is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of
all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit) to the
notes in Rule General 8, Section 1(c). As discussed above, the Exchange proposes a clarifying change to
that footnote to clarify that it is the circuit cap, rather than the cabinet power cap, that is based on the
available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a
primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)). The proposed change is clarifying in nature
and non-substantive because in all cases power caps are associated with power circuits rather than cabinet
density, such that the proposed changes would render the note more accurate and easier to understand. See
proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c).

See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c).
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Phase 3 2x
40 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$7.925.63 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
50 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$9.907.04 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
60 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$11,888.45 | N/A
volt
2x30 amp 48
volt DC $3,300 N/A [$0]$792.00 N/A
Phase 1 20
amp 240 volt | [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $2.640.00
%k
Phase 1 32
amp 240 volt | [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $4.224.00
%k
Phase 1 40
amp 240 volt | [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $7.906.58
%
Phase 3 20
amp 415 [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $12.650.53
volt*
Phase 3 32
amp 415 volt | [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $15.813.16
%k

The Exchange believes that the proposed changes are better aligned with current industry

practices which base billing on power supplied, such as the proposed per kVA of actual delivered

power, rather than on power density-based cabinet footprint. Under the proposed approach,

billing is more closely tied to actual power circuit delivered and is thus more transparent and

scalable than the cabinet density footprint-based models which are less suited to adequately

reflect actual energy and cooling demands.

While most customers will see an increase in charges, pricing the services offered on a

per kVA basis, as proposed, will allow the Exchange the operational flexibility to offer clients

the maximum available power from the power circuits selected. Specifically, because the
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proposed fee structure eliminates cabinet density-based distinctions, including their associated
fixed ongoing monthly fees, and replaces those distinctions with a single per-kVA-based
monthly fee of $550 per kVA delivered that is uniformly applied to the capacity of the
customer’s power circuit selection under Rule General 8, Section (c), customers in the lower
density cabinet ranges are likely to experience a decrease in overall fees while customers in the
higher cabinet density ranges are likely to see increases.

Overall, the proposal introduces a transparent and equitable delivery-based pricing model
that equitably allocates fees and removes complexity, consistent with requirements under the
Act.

Increases associated with the proposal will better enable the Exchange to continue to
maintain and improve its market infrastructure technology and services. The Exchange notes
that the proposed fee of $550 per kVA is comparable to fees charged by at least one other
national securities exchange for a similar product. Specifically, the New York Stock Exchange
(“NYSE”) offers a tiered, per kW monthly fee for cabinets ranging from $900 to $1,200 per kW
based on the total kWs allocated to all of a user’s dedicated cabinets.!” Under the NYSE
schedule, for example, a customer requesting 10kW at NYSE would pay a monthly fee of

$10,500 per month (10kW x $1,050 per kW per month), whereas a customer requesting ~10kW

17 NYSE’s per kW Monthly Fee is a factor of the total number of kilowatts allocated to all of a User’s
dedicated cabinets and varies based on the total kilowatts allocated to a User. See New York Stock
Exchange LLC Connectivity Fee Schedule, available at
https://www.nyse.com/publicdocs/nyse/Wireless_Connectivity Fees_and_Charges.pdf. Most modern data
centers typically operate at or near a power factor of 1.0, resulting in minimal variance between kW and
kVA such that the two measures are, for comparison purposes and given this assumed PF factor,
interchangeable.
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under the proposed model at Nasdaq could install a Phase 3 30 amp, 208 volt circuit for 10.81
kVA for a total charge of $5,945.50 per month (10.81 kVA x $550 per kVA per month).

b. Statutory Basis

The Exchange believes that its proposal is consistent with Section 6(b) of the Act,'® in
general, and furthers the objectives of Sections 6(b)(4) and 6(b)(5) of the Act,'” in particular, in
that it provides for the equitable allocation of reasonable dues, fees and other charges among
members and issuers and other persons using any facility, and is not designed to permit unfair
discrimination between customers, issuers, brokers, or dealers.

The Exchange believes that the proposal to restructure its cabinet and cabinet power
connectivity schedule to provide for a delivery-based model that eliminates cabinet density-
based distinctions, along with their associated monthly fees, and establishes in its place a
uniform ongoing monthly fee of $550 per kVA fee as applied to each offered cabinet power
circuit options is reasonable. First, the Exchange’s proposal to establish a $550 per kVA fee to be
applied to the various power circuit options offered by the Exchange is reasonable because the
proposed amount of $550 per kVA is within the current effective rate of $482-$763/kW and
operates as a mid-band per kVA price (applied equally to all cabinet power circuit options
offered by the Exchange under Rule General 8, Section 1(c)) to keep applicable fees balanced
across user profiles. As discussed above, the Exchange is proposing to keep all cabinet and
cabinet power installation fee amounts under Rule General 8, Sections 1(a) and (¢) unchanged.
Second, and as discussed above, the proposed per kVA fee of $550 per kVA is reasonable as

compared to per kKVA fees for comparable products offered by NYSE.

18 15 U.S.C. 781(b).
19 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4) and (5).
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The Exchange’s proposal to replace cabinet-density based pricing with a per-kVA power
delivery model equitably allocates fees based on the primary cost driver of co-location
services—electrical power capacity and associated cooling—rather than cabinet density range-
based footprint. Under the current model, two customers occupying the same cabinet density
could incur identical fees despite materially different power demands, resulting in misalignment
between fees and the customer’s power usage. By charging according to committed and
delivered kVA, the Exchange ensures that fees are reasonable and proportionate to the allocated
infrastructure resources consistent with Section 6(b)(4).

As discussed above, the fee increases resulting from the proposed changes would support
the Exchange’s ongoing investments in market infrastructure and co-location services, ensuring
competitiveness with peer exchanges. Customer demand for more robust and higher power
cabinet options has grown significantly over time. In response, the Exchange has continued to
invest in its data center operations to meet these evolving needs, consistent with applicable
regulatory requirements. These investments include modernizing equipment and expanding the
Exchange’s co-location facilities to provide customers with additional space and power capacity,
thereby providing customers with additional options for addressing their business needs. It is
reasonable and consistent with the Act for the Exchange to recoup its investments, at least in
part, by adjusting its fees.

The proposal is also not designed to permit unfair discrimination under Section 6(b)(5).
The per-kVA pricing structure applies uniformly to all co-location users based on objective,
market infrastructure technology-neutral criteria (power capacity requested and delivered),
without regard to customer identity, membership status, or business model. Differences in fees

reflect only differences in service requested and installed, which is a permissible and non-
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discriminatory basis for differentiation under the Act. The Exchange further believes that the
proposed fee changes are not unfairly discriminatory because the proposed cabinet and cabinet
power circuit options are available to and assessed uniformly across all market participants.

The Exchange believes that the proposed conforming and other non-substantive changes,
including those to Rule General 8, Section 1, are appropriate because they align related parts of
the Exchange’s rulebook with the proposed changes or otherwise clarify and facilitate the
application of the Exchange’s rules.

Accordingly, the Exchange believes that the proposed rule change is consistent with
Sections 6(b)(4) and 6(b)(5) of the Act because it provides for the equitable allocation of
reasonable fees and is not designed to permit unfair discrimination.

4. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement on Burden on Competition

The Exchange does not believe that the proposed rule change will impose any burden on
competition not necessary or appropriate in furtherance of the purposes of the Act.

Nothing in the proposal burdens inter-market competition because approval of the
proposal does not impose any burden on the ability of other exchanges to compete. The
Exchange operates in a highly competitive market in which market participants can determine
whether to connect to the Exchange based on the value received compared to the cost of doing
SO.

Nothing in the proposal burdens intra-market competition because the proposed cabinet,
half cabinet, and cabinet power options are available to any customer under the same fees as any
other customer, and any customer that wishes to order cabinets and cabinet power options can do
so on a non-discriminatory basis.

Co-location services are optional and offered in a highly competitive environment among

multiple exchanges and third-party data center providers. Market participants that do not wish to
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pay for co-location services under the revised pricing model may continue to access the
Exchange through alternative connectivity methods or utilize competing venues.

The proposed shift from cabinet-based pricing to a per-kVA power delivery model is
designed to align fees with the actual resource delivered and infrastructure investments, rather
than fixed cabinet density ranges. This change does not restrict access or favor any category of
participant; all eligible users are subject to the same fees and terms based on objective criteria
(committed and delivered power capacity). Accordingly, the proposal does not create any undue
burden on intermarket competition, as participants can choose among multiple exchanges and
service providers, nor does it impose an undue burden on intramarket competition, as all co-
location customers are treated uniformly under the proposed fee structure, as described above.

To the extent the proposal may affect competition, the Exchange believes that the impact
is positive because the revised pricing structure promotes cost transparency and fairness, thereby
enabling customers to more easily plan for and compare infrastructure expenses, as well as tailor
their connectivity selections to suit their specific business needs.

5. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement on Comments on the Proposed Rule Change
Received from Members, Participants, or Others

No written comments were either solicited or received.

6. Extension of Time Period for Commission Action
Not applicable.
7. Basis for Summary Effectiveness Pursuant to Section 19(b)(3) or for Accelerated

Effectiveness Pursuant to Section 19(b)(2)

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)(ii) of the Act,? the Exchange has designated this

proposal as establishing or changing a due, fee, or other charge imposed by the self-regulatory

20 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
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organization on any person, whether or not the person is a member of the self-regulatory
organization, which renders the proposed rule change effective upon filing.

At any time within 60 days of the filing of the proposed rule change, the Commission
summarily may temporarily suspend such rule change if it appears to the Commission that such
action is: (1) necessary or appropriate in the public interest; (ii) for the protection of investors; or
(ii1) otherwise in furtherance of the purposes of the Act. If the Commission takes such action, the
Commission shall institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule should be

approved or disapproved.

8. Proposed Rule Change Based on Rules of Another Self-Regulatory Organization or of the
Commission
Not applicable.

9. Security-Based Swap Submissions Filed Pursuant to Section 3C of the Act
Not applicable.

10. Advance Notices Filed Pursuant to Section 806(e) of the Payment, Clearing and
Settlement Supervision Act

Not applicable.

11.  Exhibits

1. Notice of Proposed Rule Change for publication in the Federal Register.

5. Text of the proposed rule change.



SR-NASDAQ-2025-110 Page 15 of 30

EXHIBIT 1
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
[Release No. 34- ; File No. SR-NASDAQ-2025-110]
Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LL.C; Notice of Filing and
Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Amend Rule General 8 Section 1

Related to Co-Location Services

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)!, and Rule
19b-4 thereunder,? notice is hereby given that on December 31, 2025, The Nasdaq Stock Market
LLC (*“Nasdaq” or “Exchange”) filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC” or
“Commission”) the proposed rule change as described in Items I, II, and III, below, which Items
have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit
comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed
Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to restructure the Exchange’s connectivity fee schedule under
Rule General 8, Section 1 relating to co-location services and establish fees for certain co-
location services, as described further below.

The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange’s Website at

https://listingcenter.nasdag.com/rulebook/nasdag/rulefilings, and at the principal office of the

Exchange.

! 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2 17 CFR 240.19b-4.
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1I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the
Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements concerning the
purpose of and basis for the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the
proposed rule change. The text of these statements may be examined at the places specified in
Item IV below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below,
of the most significant aspects of such statements.

A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis
for, the Proposed Rule Change

1. Purpose

The Exchange’s current data center in Carteret, New Jersey, consists of the original data
center (“NY11”), an expansion area (“NY11-4”), and a future expansion area (“NY11-5"). The
purpose of this proposed rule change is to restructure the Exchange’s connectivity fee schedule
under Rule General 8, Section 1 to eliminate cabinet density-based distinctions and associated
fees, other than installation fees,” and establish a power delivery-based, per-kVA pricing model.
Specifically, the Exchange proposes to (i) eliminate all density-based cabinet offerings for under
Section 1(a) of Rule General 8 including their respective fees other than installation fees; and (ii)
establish power delivery-based, per kVA fees for cabinet power circuits under Rule General 8§,
Section 1(c), as described below.

Current Cabinet Offerings
Currently, co-location customers have the option of obtaining cabinets of various power

densities at varying installation and ongoing monthly fees.* Co-location customers may obtain a

See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).
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Half Cabinet,” a Low Density Cabinet with power density less than or equal to 2.88 kilowatts
(“kW”),% a Medium Density Cabinet with power density greater than 2.88 kW and less than or
equal to 5 kW,” a Medium-High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 5 kW and less
than or equal to 7 kW,® a High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 7 kW and less
than 10 kW,? a Super High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 10 kW and less than
or equal to 17.3 kW, % and an Ultra High Density Cabinet with power density greater than 10 kW
and less than or equal to 15 kW.!!
Proposed Power Delivered Model

The Exchange is now proposing (i) to eliminate all such size- and density range-based
cabinet offerings under Rule General 8, Section 1(a), including their respective ongoing monthly
fees, and (i1) replace them with two cabinet offerings, consisting of a single cabinet as well as a

half cabinet option, with their respective cabinet installation fees unchanged from current cabinet

Half cabinets are not available to new subscribers. The Half Cabinet is currently offered for an ongoing
monthly fee of $2,000. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

The Low Density Cabinet is offered for an installation fee of $3,850 and an ongoing monthly fee of $2,200.
See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

7 The Medium Density Cabinet is offered for an installation fee of $3,850 for NY11 and $5,940 for NY11-4
and an ongoing monthly fee of $2,750 equally applicable to both NY11 and NY11-4. See Rule General 8,
Section 1(a).

The Medium High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $3850 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $3,850 and in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of $3,
850. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

The High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $3850 and an ongoing monthly fee
of $4,950 and in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of $4,950. See Rule
General 8, Section 1(a).

The Super High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11 for an installation fee of $4, 950 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $8,800 and in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing monthly fee of
$8,800. See Rule General 8, Section 1(a).

1 The Ultra High Density Cabinet is offered in NY11-4 for an installation fee of $5,940 and an ongoing
monthly fee of $7,230. The Ultra High Density Cabinet is not available in NY11. See Rule General 8,
Section 1(a).
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installation fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a).!? Unlike today, however, the Exchange is

not proposing ongoing monthly fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) for cabinets throughout

the data center campus, including NY 11, and NY11-4. Rather, as discussed above, the Exchange

proposes to eliminate ongoing monthly fees for cabinets under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) and

introduce, in turn, a uniform, per kVA-based ongoing monthly fee for all current power circuit

offerings under proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c). !

See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(a). To effect this change, the Exchange proposes the following
changes to Rule General 8, Section 1(a). The Exchange proposes to delete all cabinet with power offerings
under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) including their associated installation and ongoing monthly fees, other
than the Half Cabinet offering itself (but not its associated ongoing monthly fee which the Exchange is
proposing to delete), and replace those offerings with two options: a Cabinet and the currently-offered Half
Cabinet, as discussed above. The Exchange then proposes to move, unchanged from their current respective
amounts, installation fees for cabinet options in NY11 and NY11-4 by inserting such fees ($3,850 and
$5,490, respectively) into the columns titled “NY11 Installation Fee” and “NY11-4 Installation Fee” under
Rule General 8, Section 1(a). The Exchange proposes to enter, under the column titled “Ongoing Monthly
Fee” under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) for both the Half Cabinet and Cabinet options the following:
“N/A: See Section 1(c) below for ongoing monthly fee” and delete, from the “Ongoing Monthly Fee” for
the Half Cabinet option under Rule General 8, Section 1(a) the amount “$2,200.” The Exchange further
proposes a non-substantive change to move the symbol “{” from its various current locations within the
table at Rule General 8, Section 1(a) to the caption for the column titled “NY11-4 Installation Fee” (and
adjacent to the word “Fee”) so as to denote, unchanged from the symbol’s significance, as stated in its
accompanying footnote, that cabinets under the column designated with that symbol include a larger
cabinet (32" W x 48" D x 91" H). Finally, the Exchange proposes to delete from Rule General 8, Section
1(a), all accompanying notes, other than those designated with the following symbols: single asterisk (‘“*”)
(noting that such cabinets are not available to new users) as well as the symbol “{” as discussed above. The
Exchange is also proposing a non-substantive change to move, with a non-substantive clarifying change,
the accompanying note to Rule General 8, Section 1(a) (providing that cabinet power cap is based on the
available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a
primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)) to Rule General 8, Section 1(c). The
Exchange proposes a clarifying change to that footnote to clarify that it is the circuit cap, rather than the
cabinet power cap, that is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs
within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)). The proposed
change is clarifying in nature and non-substantive because in all cases power caps are associated with
power circuits rather than cabinet density, such that the proposed changes would render the note more
accurate and easier to understand. As a conforming change, the Exchange proposes to designate that note
with a double asterisk (**) and add the double asterisk to the caption to Rule General 8, Section 1(c)
(Cabinet Power) to facilitate references to that note. The Exchange believes this proposed change would
facilitate the understanding of and application of the Exchange’s rules because associated cabinet density
options are being eliminated under this proposal, and Section 1(c) of Rule General 8 addresses cabinet
power, to which this note is more closely related.

As discussed above, the Exchange proposes to retain the Half Cabinet offering under Rule General 8.
Section 1(a) as well as its related footnote (as designated with a single asterisk) clarifying that such Half
Cabinets are not available to new subscribers. See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(a).
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Specifically, the Exchange would establish a power-supplied-based, uniform ongoing

monthly fee of $550.00 per kVA ! to be applied to each power circuit offering under Rule

General 8, Section 1(c), thus resulting in an ongoing monthly fee for each of the various power

circuit options under that section, as shown in Table 1 below.!®> As in the case of cabinet

installation fees under Rule General 8, Section 1(a), all cabinet power circuit installation fee

amounts under Rule General 8, Section (c) would remain unchanged. '

As discussed below, the proposed amount of $550 per kVA is within the current effective rate of $482-
$763/kW and operates as a mid-band per kVA price (applied equally to all cabinet power circuit options
offered by the Exchange under Rule General 8, Section 1(c)) to keep applicable fees balanced across user
profiles.

In Table 1 (as in Exhibit 5), additions are underlined, and deletions are bracketed. To effect these changes,
the Exchange proposes to amend Rule General 8, Section 1(c) as follows. The Exchange proposes to (1)
insert, in the column titled “Installation Fee” the acronym “NY11,” and move, unchanged from current
amounts, fees designated with the symbol single asterisk (“*”) to a new column titled “NY11-4 Installation
Fee”; (2) insert, in the column titled “Ongoing Monthly Fee” the acronym “NY11” and the parenthetical
“($550 per kVA),” and then delete, from that current column titled “Ongoing Monthly Fee” all fees
currently depicted thereunder (in each instance such fee being $0), and insert, in their place, each of the
proposed ongoing monthly fees in Table 1 for the respective power circuit options under Rule General 8§,
Section 1(c), other than those depicted with a single asterisk, which are designated for NY11-4; and (3)
insert a new column titled “NY11-4 Ongoing Monthly Fee ($550 per kVA)” and insert thereunder all
proposed ongoing monthly fees shown in Table 1 for power circuit options designated with a single asterisk
indicating, unchanged from today, that such cabinets are available in NY11-4 only. The Exchange proposes
to enter “N/A” as applicable throughout Rule General 8, Section 1(¢) to indicate that certain fees are not
applicable, as appropriate. As discussed above, the Exchange is also proposing a non-substantive change to
move, with one clarifying change from its current form, the accompanying note to Rule General 8, Section
1(a) (providing that cabinet power cap is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of
all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit) to the
notes in Rule General 8, Section 1(c). As discussed above, the Exchange proposes a clarifying change to
that footnote to clarify that it is the circuit cap, rather than the cabinet power cap, that is based on the
available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a
primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single circuit)). The proposed change is clarifying in nature
and non-substantive because in all cases power caps are associated with power circuits rather than cabinet
density, such that the proposed changes would render the note more accurate and easier to understand. See
proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c).

See proposed Rule General 8, Section 1(c).
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Table 1
NY11-4
NY11 NY11 Ongoing | Ongoing
Description | Installation | NY11-4 Installation Fee Monthly Fee Monthly
Fee (3550 per kVA) | Fee (8550
per kVA)
2x20amp | g5 50 N/A [$0]$1.320.00 | N/A
110 volt ’ — S
2x30 amp
110 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$1,980.00 N/A
2x20 amp
208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$2,288.00 N/A
2x30 amp
208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$3.432.00 N/A
2x60 amp
208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$6.864.00 N/A
Phase 3 2x
20 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$3.963.82 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
30 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$5,944.22 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
40 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$7,925.63 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
50 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$9.907.04 N/A
volt
Phase 3 2x
60 amp 208 | $3,300 N/A [$0]$11.888.45 | N/A
volt
2x30 amp 48
volt DC $3,300 N/A [$0]$792.00 N/A
Phase 1 20
amp 240 volt | [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $2,640.00
%k
Phase 1 32
amp 240 volt | [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $4,224.00
%k
Phase 1 40
[$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $7.906.58

amp 240 volt
%
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Phase 3 20

amp 415 [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $12,650.53
volt*

Phase 3 32

amp 415 volt | [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $15,813.16
%k

The Exchange believes that the proposed changes are better aligned with current industry
practices which base billing on power supplied, such as the proposed per kVA of actual delivered
power, rather than on power density-based cabinet footprint. Under the proposed approach,
billing is more closely tied to actual power circuit delivered and is thus more transparent and
scalable than the cabinet density footprint-based models which are less suited to adequately
reflect actual energy and cooling demands.

While most customers will see an increase in charges, pricing the services offered on a
per kVA basis, as proposed, will allow the Exchange the operational flexibility to offer clients
the maximum available power from the power circuits selected. Specifically, because the
proposed fee structure eliminates cabinet density-based distinctions, including their associated
fixed ongoing monthly fees, and replaces those distinctions with a single per-kVA-based
monthly fee of $550 per kVA delivered that is uniformly applied to the capacity of the
customer’s power circuit selection under Rule General 8, Section (c), customers in the lower
density cabinet ranges are likely to experience a decrease in overall fees while customers in the
higher cabinet density ranges are likely to see increases.

Overall, the proposal introduces a transparent and equitable delivery-based pricing model
that equitably allocates fees and removes complexity, consistent with requirements under the
Act.

Increases associated with the proposal will better enable the Exchange to continue to

maintain and improve its market infrastructure technology and services. The Exchange notes
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that the proposed fee of $550 per kVA is comparable to fees charged by at least one other
national securities exchange for a similar product. Specifically, the New York Stock Exchange
(“NYSE”) offers a tiered, per kW monthly fee for cabinets ranging from $900 to $1,200 per kW
based on the total kWs allocated to all of a user’s dedicated cabinets.!” Under the NYSE
schedule, for example, a customer requesting 10kW at NYSE would pay a monthly fee of
$10,500 per month (10kW x $1,050 per kW per month), whereas a customer requesting ~10kW
under the proposed model at Nasdaq could install a Phase 3 30 amp, 208 volt circuit for 10.81
kVA for a total charge of $5,945.50 per month (10.81 kVA x $550 per kVA per month).

2. Statutory Basis

The Exchange believes that its proposal is consistent with Section 6(b) of the Act,'® in
general, and furthers the objectives of Sections 6(b)(4) and 6(b)(5) of the Act,'® in particular, in
that it provides for the equitable allocation of reasonable dues, fees and other charges among
members and issuers and other persons using any facility, and is not designed to permit unfair
discrimination between customers, issuers, brokers, or dealers.

The Exchange believes that the proposal to restructure its cabinet and cabinet power
connectivity schedule to provide for a delivery-based model that eliminates cabinet density-
based distinctions, along with their associated monthly fees, and establishes in its place a

uniform ongoing monthly fee of $550 per kVA fee as applied to each offered cabinet power

17 NYSE’s per kW Monthly Fee is a factor of the total number of kilowatts allocated to all of a User’s
dedicated cabinets and varies based on the total kilowatts allocated to a User. See New York Stock
Exchange LLC Connectivity Fee Schedule, available at
https://www.nyse.com/publicdocs/nyse/Wireless_Connectivity Fees_and_Charges.pdf. Most modern data
centers typically operate at or near a power factor of 1.0, resulting in minimal variance between kW and
kVA such that the two measures are, for comparison purposes and given this assumed PF factor,
interchangeable.

18 15 U.S.C. 781(b).
19 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4) and (5).
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circuit options is reasonable. First, the Exchange’s proposal to establish a $550 per kVA fee to be
applied to the various power circuit options offered by the Exchange is reasonable because the
proposed amount of $550 per kVA is within the current effective rate of $482-§763/kW and
operates as a mid-band per kVA price (applied equally to all cabinet power circuit options
offered by the Exchange under Rule General 8, Section 1(c)) to keep applicable fees balanced
across user profiles. As discussed above, the Exchange is proposing to keep all cabinet and
cabinet power installation fee amounts under Rule General 8, Sections 1(a) and (¢) unchanged.
Second, and as discussed above, the proposed per kVA fee of $550 per kVA is reasonable as
compared to per kKVA fees for comparable products offered by NYSE.

The Exchange’s proposal to replace cabinet-density based pricing with a per-kVA power
delivery model equitably allocates fees based on the primary cost driver of co-location
services—electrical power capacity and associated cooling—rather than cabinet density range-
based footprint. Under the current model, two customers occupying the same cabinet density
could incur identical fees despite materially different power demands, resulting in misalignment
between fees and the customer’s power usage. By charging according to committed and
delivered kVA, the Exchange ensures that fees are reasonable and proportionate to the allocated
infrastructure resources consistent with Section 6(b)(4).

As discussed above, the fee increases resulting from the proposed changes would support
the Exchange’s ongoing investments in market infrastructure and co-location services, ensuring
competitiveness with peer exchanges. Customer demand for more robust and higher power
cabinet options has grown significantly over time. In response, the Exchange has continued to
invest in its data center operations to meet these evolving needs, consistent with applicable

regulatory requirements. These investments include modernizing equipment and expanding the
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Exchange’s co-location facilities to provide customers with additional space and power capacity,
thereby providing customers with additional options for addressing their business needs. It is
reasonable and consistent with the Act for the Exchange to recoup its investments, at least in
part, by adjusting its fees.

The proposal is also not designed to permit unfair discrimination under Section 6(b)(5).
The per-kVA pricing structure applies uniformly to all co-location users based on objective,
market infrastructure technology-neutral criteria (power capacity requested and delivered),
without regard to customer identity, membership status, or business model. Differences in fees
reflect only differences in service requested and installed, which is a permissible and non-
discriminatory basis for differentiation under the Act. The Exchange further believes that the
proposed fee changes are not unfairly discriminatory because the proposed cabinet and cabinet
power circuit options are available to and assessed uniformly across all market participants.

The Exchange believes that the proposed conforming and other non-substantive changes,
including those to Rule General 8, Section 1, are appropriate because they align related parts of
the Exchange’s rulebook with the proposed changes or otherwise clarify and facilitate the
application of the Exchange’s rules.

Accordingly, the Exchange believes that the proposed rule change is consistent with
Sections 6(b)(4) and 6(b)(5) of the Act because it provides for the equitable allocation of
reasonable fees and is not designed to permit unfair discrimination.

B. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement on Burden on Competition

The Exchange does not believe that the proposed rule change will impose any burden on
competition not necessary or appropriate in furtherance of the purposes of the Act.
Nothing in the proposal burdens inter-market competition because approval of the

proposal does not impose any burden on the ability of other exchanges to compete. The
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Exchange operates in a highly competitive market in which market participants can determine
whether to connect to the Exchange based on the value received compared to the cost of doing
SO.

Nothing in the proposal burdens intra-market competition because the proposed cabinet,
half cabinet, and cabinet power options are available to any customer under the same fees as any
other customer, and any customer that wishes to order cabinets and cabinet power options can do
so on a non-discriminatory basis.

Co-location services are optional and offered in a highly competitive environment among
multiple exchanges and third-party data center providers. Market participants that do not wish to
pay for co-location services under the revised pricing model may continue to access the
Exchange through alternative connectivity methods or utilize competing venues.

The proposed shift from cabinet-based pricing to a per-kVA power delivery model is
designed to align fees with the actual resource delivered and infrastructure investments, rather
than fixed cabinet density ranges. This change does not restrict access or favor any category of
participant; all eligible users are subject to the same fees and terms based on objective criteria
(committed and delivered power capacity). Accordingly, the proposal does not create any undue
burden on intermarket competition, as participants can choose among multiple exchanges and
service providers, nor does it impose an undue burden on intramarket competition, as all co-
location customers are treated uniformly under the proposed fee structure, as described above.

To the extent the proposal may affect competition, the Exchange believes that the impact
is positive because the revised pricing structure promotes cost transparency and fairness, thereby
enabling customers to more easily plan for and compare infrastructure expenses, as well as tailor

their connectivity selections to suit their specific business needs.
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C. Self-Regulatory Organization’s Statement on Comments on the Proposed Rule
Change Received from Members, Participants, or Others

No written comments were either solicited or received.

I11. Date of Effectiveness of the Proposed Rule Change and Timing for Commission Action

The foregoing rule change has become effective pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A)(ii) of the
Act.?®

At any time within 60 days of the filing of the proposed rule change, the Commission
summarily may temporarily suspend such rule change if it appears to the Commission that such
action is: (1) necessary or appropriate in the public interest; (ii) for the protection of investors; or
(ii1) otherwise in furtherance of the purposes of the Act. If the Commission takes such action, the
Commission shall institute proceedings to determine whether the proposed rule should be
approved or disapproved.

IV. Solicitation of Comments

Interested persons are invited to submit written data, views and arguments concerning the
foregoing, including whether the proposed rule change is consistent with the Act. Comments
may be submitted by any of the following methods:

Electronic Comments:

° Use the Commission’s internet comment form

(https://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml); or

° Send an email to rule-comments@sec.gov. Please include file number SR-

NASDAQ-2025-110 on the subject line.

20 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii).
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Paper Comments:

o Send paper comments in triplicate to Secretary, Securities and Exchange
Commission, 100 F Street NE, Washington, DC 20549-1090.
All submissions should refer to file number SR-NASDAQ-2025-110. This file number
should be included on the subject line if email is used. To help the Commission process and
review your comments more efficiently, please use only one method. The Commission will post

all comments on the Commission’s internet website (https://www.sec.gov/rules/sro.shtml).

Copies of the filing will be available for inspection and copying at the principal office of the
Exchange. Do not include personal identifiable information in submissions; you should submit
only information that you wish to make available publicly. We may redact in part or withhold
entirely from publication submitted material that is obscene or subject to copyright protection.
All submissions should refer to file number SR-NASDAQ-2025-110 and should be submitted on
or before [INSERT DATE 21 DAYS AFTER DATE OF PUBLICATION IN THE FEDERAL
REGISTER].

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated
authority.?!
Sherry R. Haywood,

Assistant Secretary.

21 17 CFR 200.30-3(a)(12).
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EXHIBIT 5
Deleted text is [bracketed]. New text is underlined.
THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET LLC RULES
koskosk ok ok
General 8 Connectivity
koskosk ok ok
Section 1. Co-Location Services
The following charges are assessed for co-location services:!
(a) Cabinets
Cabinet with Power
NY11 NY11-4- Ongoing
Description Installation Installation Monthly
Fee Fee & Fee
[Super High Density Cabinet (>10kW - sk n sk
<=17.3KkW) e $4,950 $5,940 $8,800
Ultra High Density Cabinet (>10kW - <=15kW) N/A $5,9407 $7,230
High Density Cabinet (>7kW - <10kW) $3,850 $5,9407 $4,950%*
Medium-High Density Cabinet (>5kW - n sk
<=7kW) $3,850 $5,940 $3,850
Medium Density Cabinet (>2.88kW - <=5kW)  $3,850 $5,9407 $2,750%*
Low Density Cabinet (<=2.88kW) $3,850 N/A $2,200%*]



http://nasdaqgemx.cchwallstreet.com/tools/TOCChapter.asp?manual=/contents/gemx/nasdaq-gemx-rules/chp_1_1/default.asp&selectedNode=chp_1_1_30#1188TFN***
http://nasdaqgemx.cchwallstreet.com/tools/TOCChapter.asp?manual=/contents/gemx/nasdaq-gemx-rules/chp_1_1/default.asp&selectedNode=chp_1_1_30#1188TFN***
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http://nasdaqgemx.cchwallstreet.com/tools/TOCChapter.asp?manual=/contents/gemx/nasdaq-gemx-rules/chp_1_1/default.asp&selectedNode=chp_1_1_30#1188TFN***
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http://nasdaqgemx.cchwallstreet.com/tools/TOCChapter.asp?manual=/contents/gemx/nasdaq-gemx-rules/chp_1_1/default.asp&selectedNode=chp_1_1_30#1188TFN**
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[$2,200]
N/A: See
Section
1(¢)
Half Cabinet* below
for
ongoing

monthly
fee

N/A: See

Section

1(¢)
$3.850 below
for
ongoing

monthly
fee

Cabinet

*Not available to new subscribers.

[**Discount of 15% of fee available to users of 25 or more full cabinets who commit to a 3 year
term; Discount of 10% of fee available to users of 25 or more full cabinets who commit to a 2 year
term.

***Includes larger cabinet (30" W x 48" D x 96" H). Standard installation fee of $3,693 would
apply if smaller cabinet (24"W x 42"D x 84"H) is requested.
**%%In NY11-4, the Super High Density Cabinet is >15 kW - <=17.3 kW.]

" Includes larger cabinet (32" W x 48" D x 91" H).

[Note: Cabinet power cap is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all
circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single
circuit).]

% ok ok % %
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(¢) Power

Cabinet Power**

NY11-4

Description %Installation il‘s{tlalligtion %(l)ynégzng %%1%5

Fee (8550 per kVA) | Fee ($550

per kVA)

2x20 amp 110 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$1.320.00 N/A
2x30 amp 110 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$1.980.00 N/A
2x20 amp 208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$2.288.00 N/A
2x30 amp 208 volt $2,200 N/A [$0]$3.432.00 N/A
2x60 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$6.864.00 N/A
Phase 3 2x 20 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$3.963.82 N/A
Phase 3 2x 30 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$5.944.22 N/A
Phase 3 2x 40 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$7.925.63 N/A
Phase 3 2x 50 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$0]$9.907.04 N/A
Phase 3 2x 60 amp 208 volt $3,300 N/A [$01$11.888.45 | N/A
2x30 amp 48 volt DC $3,300 N/A [$0]1$792.00 N/A
Phase 1 20 amp 240 volt * [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $2.640.00
Phase 1 32 amp 240 volt * [$3.600] $3.600 [$0] $4.224.00
Phase 1 40 amp 240 volt * [$3,600] $3.600 [$0] $7.906.58
Phase 3 20 amp 415 volt* [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $12.650.53
Phase 3 32 amp 415 volt * [$4,560] $4.560 [$0] $15.813.16

*NY11-4 only. One of these options must be selected for Cabinets in NY11-4.

**Note: Circuit cap is based on the available power at 80% of the breakered capacity of all
circuit pairs within a cabinet (where a primary/redundant circuit pair is considered a single

circuit).
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